IT 10
Operating Manual
Impulse-Divider Cassette
Please keep for further use !
Edition date/Rev. date: 27.01.1998
Document no./Rev. no.: TR - EAK - BA - GB - 0056 - 02
Software version:
File name: TR-EAK-BA-GB-0056.DOC

channel 1 and 2
Auxiliary voltage
and codification
channel 1
K0, K1, K2 and
inversions
Auxiliary voltage
and codification
channel 2
K0, K1, K2 and
inversions
Operating Manual  IT 10
TR - ELECTRONIC GmbH, Eglishalde 6, 78647 Trossingen, Tel. ++49 (0)7425 / 228-0, Fax ++49 (0)7425 / 228-33
Edition-/Rev.-Date: 27.01.1998 Document-/Rev.-No.: TR-EAK-BA-GB-0056-02 Page 10 of 17
4 Cassette design
Input connector X0
Supply of the incremental signals K0, K1, K2
and their negated signals as well as an
optional supply of the signal source (encoder)
with +5V (optional) resp. with + (11-30)V.
Note: Supply for the signal source via input
connector X0 can only be performed if the
voltage has been supplied at mode selection
connector X3.
The input levels of the incremental traces can
be selected according to the operational mode
of the unit:
Mode 1
differential +5V,+(11-30)V
Mode 2
+ (11 - 30)V push - pull (single-phase)
Mode 3
+ (11 - 30)V open - collector (single-phase)
Mode 4
+ (11 - 30)V open - emitter (single-phase)
Explanations concerning the operational
modes see chapter Operational modes
Front view
Mode selection connector /
Device supply X3
The operational mode of the unit can be
adjusted by a corresponding jumper
codification (see chapter Operational modes).
The power supply for the unit and the signal
source is also performed via this connector.
Output connector X1 (channel 1)
According to the set division ratio, the
incremental signals for this channel can be
received optionally with +5V or with +(11-30)V
levels.
Output connector X2 (channel 2)
According to the set division ratio, the
incremental signals for this channel can be
received optionally with +5V or with +(11-30)V
levels.
DIP switches
The setting of the division ratio (1:1 to 1:4096)
is determined via the DIP switches and must
be adjusted in binary code.
Operating Manual  IT 10
TR - ELECTRONIC GmbH, Eglishalde 6, 78647 Trossingen, Tel. ++49 (0)7425 / 228-0, Fax ++49 (0)7425 / 228-33
Edition-/Rev.-Date: 27.01.1998 Document-/Rev.-No.: TR-EAK-BA-GB-0056-02 Page 11 of 17
5 Commissioning
5.1 Operational modes
5.1.1 Mode 1, differential +5V, +(11-30)V
This mode complies with the basic configuration of the unit for differential signal input levels. The unit
requires all incremental traces for this mode (K0, K1, K2 and their negated signals).
As this mode is the basic configuration of the unit, the mode selection connector X3 requires no
jumpers.
Principle wiring diagram for input circuit
5.1.2 Mode 2, +(11 - 30)V push - pull (single-phase)
This mode is designed for single-phase push-pull operation. The unit requires the incremental traces
K0, K1 and K2 with high levels ( +(11-30)V ). To create the counter potential of the differential input, a

2 0VE-I Input encoder supply 0V
3 5VE-O Encoder supply 5V 5V / 0,5 A (optional)
4 HTL + Codification HIGH level 11V..30V
5 P-UP Pull-up resistor 11V..30V
6 HTL - Codification HIGH level 0V
7 P-DN Pull-down resistor 0V
8 --- --- ---
9 US-I Device supply voltage /
Output supply US 11V .. 30V
10 0V-I Device supply voltage /
Output supply 0V 0V
Operating Manual  IT 10
TR - ELECTRONIC GmbH, Eglishalde 6, 78647 Trossingen, Tel. ++49 (0)7425 / 228-0, Fax ++49 (0)7425 / 228-33
Edition-/Rev.-Date: 27.01.1998 Document-/Rev.-No.: TR-EAK-BA-GB-0056-02 Page 16 of 17
6.2.3 Incremental outputs X1/X2
Pin number Pin name Function Level
1 K0+ Output reset impulse 5V diff.,  11V..30V
2 K0- Output reset impulse,
negated 5V diff.,  11V..30V
3 K1+ Output signal1 5V diff.,  11V..30V
4 K1- Output signal1, negated 5V diff.,  11V..30V
5 K2+ Output signal2 5V diff.,  11V..30V
6 K2- Output signal2, negated 5V diff.,  11V..30V
7 --- --- ---
8 5V-O Output codification
Signal supply 5V 5V
9 US-O Output codification
Signal supply US 11V .. 30V
10 UP-I Input codification
Signal supply +5V /+11..30V
Operating Manual  IT 10
TR - ELECTRONIC GmbH, Eglishalde 6, 78647 Trossingen, Tel. ++49 (0)7425 / 228-0, Fax ++49 (0)7425 / 228-33
Edition-/Rev.-Date: 27.01.1998 Document-/Rev.-No.: TR-EAK-BA-GB-0056-02 Page 17 of 17
6.3 Technical data
Unit supply............................................  Power pack for 11 to 30V
Aux. voltage output (optional).............. +5V for galvanically uncoupled +5V encoders, max. 200mA